WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1951

PASSED Tebruary 22 1951

In Effectivety days from Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 105

(By MR. LOVE)

[Passed February 22, 1951; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section to be designated section forty-six (a) relating to fire bosses and their authority to perform other duties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section to be designated section forty-six (a) and to read as follows:

Section 46 (a) Fire Boss; Authority to Perform Other 2 Duties.—Notwithstanding any other provision in this 3 article contained, any person who holds a certificate Enr. S. B. No. 105]

4 issued by the state department of mines certifying his
5 competency to act as fire boss may perform the duties of
6 a fire boss and any other duties, statutory or otherwise,
7 for which he is qualified, in the same mine or section and
8 on the same day or shift.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate. m passage. Takes effect Clerk of the Senate Clerk/of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates Approvs this the 2No The within MARCI 1951. day of Oki Governor. interesting and whether IST LINE LITERAL LIS **泉水 10**00 West Virginia 115 O'BRIEN. D. PITT

SECRETARY OF STATE